YOUTH - CAVY - YCV

Enter ONLINE www.MaricopaCountyFair.org

Coordinator: Amy Kanuchok lakanuchok@hotmail.com

Entry Fees: $5 per animal
$5 Showmanship Fee (Showmanship is mandatory for each small stock specie entered.)

Exhibitor Fee: $10 fee per exhibitor

Entry Deadline: February 13, 2024, by 4:59pm

Supporting Documents Due: February 15, 2024, by 4:59pm

Receiving: Tuesday, April 9th 1pm-6pm. Use McDowell & 17th Ave. entrance.

Location: Plaza Building (Orange Building). Barn will open at 8am, but animals must stay in carrying
cages until they are checked in by coordinator.

Release: Sunday, April 14th, 6pm-8pm

Credential Policy: Refer to 2024 Credentials Policy for fair pass information.

ENTRY INTO THIS DEPARTMENT: Online entry

YOUTH CAVY DEPARTMENT RULES
Exhibitors will have until 4:59pm on February 15, 2024, to upload or hand deliver (see red box below) supporting
documentation for online entries. Complete entries include online entry plus Exhibitor Signature Form with all signatures,
breed, age (Junior, Intermediate or Senior), sex and variety (color), and entry fee. Incomplete entries will not be accepted.
Upload or Hand deliver (see red box) a copy of your online receipt, exhibitor signature form and supporting
documents to the fair office located at:

Maricopa County Fair

1826 W. McDowell Rd

Phoenix, AZ 85007

Rules: Exhibitors entering this department must abide by the Ways to provide your supporting documents
following: General Rules and Regulations, Livestock Rules, 1. Upload COMPLETE documents using form on website.
Department Rules. Incomplete documents will render entry invalid.
Please read and understand all rules before entering this 2. Deliver by hand to MCF office, by appointment only.
d rt i 3. If you are in question — hand deliver. If you’re confident
epartmen you’re 100% complete, upload.
JUDGING: Wednesday, April 10th — following Rabbit Judging
SHOWMANSHIP: Thursday, April 11th — following Rabbit Showmanship

SMALL STOCK AUCTION: Friday, April 12th at 7pm in Ag Center

CAVY EXHIBITORS PLEASE NOTE:

1. This is not an ARBA or ACBA sanctioned show — judged using ACBA Guidelines.

2. Exhibitor must own and be raising cavy on or before February 13, 2024. No exceptions.

3. Exhibitor must indicate if they wish to sell a qualifying animal at time of entry. Once you have made this declaration,
you will not be allowed to change this declaration. If more than 1 are eligible for the sale that were marked “Y”,
exhibitor MUST complete a Sale Declaration form and turn it into the Coordinator by 7pm, the night of the
confirmation/breed show. If no form is received, committee/auction clerk will determine which eligible animal will sell.
4-H, FFA and Open Youth eligible to enter.

Diseased or unsightly cavies will not be admitted and must be removed from the fairgrounds.

All animals must be ear tagged prior to arrival on receiving day.

No breeding of animals will be allowed on the fairgrounds at any time.

Waterers & feeders must be furnished by the exhibitor. NO GLASS. Exhibitors are responsible for feeding their

animals throughout the fair. Morning feedings must be done by 9 am and evening feedings must be done by

8:30 pm.

. Maricopa County Dress Code required.

10. Removal of show animals, prior to the end of fair is prohibited. (Exceptions will only be made by fair officials for health
reasons)
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The Division, Class and sub-class for each animal must be on the entry.
Ex: Abyssinian Brindle Senior boar would be Division 3800 Class 101 Sub-class C

Cavy Sub-Classes

Junior Boar
Intermediate Boar
Senior Boar
Junior Sow
Intermediate Sow
Senior Sow
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DIVISION 3800: Abyssinian
Class Description

100

101
102
103
104
105

106

Self: Beige, Black, Chocolate, Cream, Lilac,
Red, REO, White

Brindle

Roan

Any other solid: Dilute, Golden, Silver
Agouti: Dilute, Golden, Silver

Marked: Broken Color, Dalmatian Dutch,
Himalayan, Tortoise Shell, Tortoise Shell &
White

Tan Pattern

DIVISION 3801: Abyssinian Satin

Class

100

101
102
103
104

105

Description
Self: Beige, Black, Chocolate, Cream, Lilac,

Red, REO, White

Brindle

Roan

Agouti: Dilute, Golden, Silver

Marked: Broken Color, Dalmatian Dutch,
Himalayan, Tortoise Shell, Tortoise Shell &
White

Any Other Solid

DIVISION 3802: American

Class

100
101
102
103
104
105
106
107
108
109
110
111
112
113
114
115
116
117
118

Description
Black

Cream

Red

White

Any other Self: Beige, Chocolate, Lilac, REO
Brindle

Roan

Dilute Solid

Golden Solid

Silver Solid

Dilute Agouti

Golden Agouti

Silver Agouti

Dalmatian

Dutch

Himalayan

Tan Pattern

Tortoise Shell & White
Broken Color & Tortoise Shell

DIVISION 3803: American Satin

Class
100
101
102
103

104
105
106
107
108

Description
Cream

Red

White

Any other Self: Beige, Black, Chocolate, Lilac,
REO

Agouti: Dilute, Golden, Silver

Intermixed Solids

Ticked Solids

Broken Color & Tortoise Shell

Any Other Marked

DIVISION 3804: Coronet

Class Description

100 Self

101 Agouti

102 Broken Color

103 Tortoise Shell & White
104 Any Other Variety
DIVISION 3805: Peruvian
Class Description

100 Self

101 Agouti

102 Broken Color

103 Tortoise Shell & White
104 Any Other Variety
DIVISION 3806: Peruvian Satin
Class Description

100 Self

101 Agouti

102 Broken Color

103 Tortoise Shell & White
104 Any Other Variety
DIVISION 3807: Silkie

Class Description

100 Self

101 Agouti

102 Broken Color

103 Tortoise Shell & White
104 Any Other Variety



DIVISION 3808: Silkie Satin DIVISION 3811: Texel

Class Description Class Description

100 Self 100 Self: Beige, Black, Chocolate, Cream, Lilac,
101 Agouti Red, Red-Eyed Orange, White

102 Broken Color 101 Agouti: Dilute, Golden, Silver

103 Tortoise Shell & White 102 Broken Color

104 Any Other Variety 103 Tortoise Shell & White

104 Any Other Variety
DIVISION 3809: Teddy

Class Description DIVISION 3812: White Crested
100 Self Class Description

101 Agouti 100 Black

102 Intermixed Solids 101 Red

103 Ticked Solids 102 Any Other Self

104 Broken Color 103 Agouti

105 Tortoise Shell & White 104 Brindle

106 Any Other Marked 105 Any Other Solid

107 Tan Pattern 106 Marked

DIVISION 3810: Teddy Satin DIVISION 3813: Any Other Breed
Class Description Example: Crested, Rex, Shibamini Yak
100 Self Class Description

101 Agouti 100 Any Variety

102 Solid

103 Broken Color
104 Tortoise Shell & White
105 Any Other Marked

DIVISION 3814: Poster Contest - No entry fee. Must be entered as exhibitor in this department. Poster
relating to and about Cavy. Two entries per exhibitor. Poster must be submitted day of cavy receiving. All posters
will be displayed.

Class Description

106 Poster not to exceed 18"x 24".

DIVISION 3825: Showmanship - $5.00 Entry Fee — *SHOWMANSHIP IS REQUIRED FOR ALL SMALL
STOCK SPECIES ENTERED!*
Must be entered at time of Entry.

CLASS DESCRIPTION

100 Junior Novice: Junior members in first year projects

101 Junior: Ages 8-11 years old prior to January 1, 2024

102 Intermediate Novice: Intermediate members in first year projects.
103 Intermediate: Ages 12-15 years old prior to January 1, 2024

104 Senior Novice: Senior members in first year projects

105 Senior: Ages 16-18 years old prior to January 1, 2024

Winners of novice division have the option to show in non-novice division. Winners from class 101, 103, 105 will
represent the Department in the Small Stock Round Robin Showmanship.



