

## Enter ONLINE www.MaricopaCountyFair.org

Coordinator: Amy Kanuchok lakanuchok@hotmail.com

Entry Fees: \$5 per animal

\$5 Showmanship Fee (Showmanship is mandatory for each small stock specie entered.)

**Exhibitor Fee:** \$10 fee per exhibitor

**Entry Deadline**: February 13, 2024, by 4:59pm **Supporting Documents Due:** February 15, 2024, by 4:59pm

**Receiving:** Tuesday, April 9th 1pm-6pm. Use McDowell & 17th Ave. entrance.

**Location:** Plaza Building (Orange Building). Barn will open at 8am, but animals must stay in carrying

cages until they are checked in by coordinator.

Release: Sunday, April 14th, 6pm-8pm

**Credential Policy:** Refer to 2024 Credentials Policy for fair pass information.

#### **ENTRY INTO THIS DEPARTMENT: Online entry**

#### YOUTH CAVY DEPARTMENT RULES

Exhibitors will have until **4:59pm** on **February 15, 2024**, to upload or hand deliver (see red box below) supporting documentation for online entries. Complete entries include online entry plus Exhibitor Signature Form with all signatures, breed, age (Junior, Intermediate or Senior), sex and variety (color), and entry fee. *Incomplete entries will not be accepted. Upload or Hand deliver* (see red box) a copy of your online receipt, exhibitor signature form and supporting documents to the fair office located at:

Maricopa County Fair 1826 W. McDowell Rd Phoenix, AZ 85007

Rules: Exhibitors entering this department must abide by the following: General Rules and Regulations, Livestock Rules, Department Rules.

Please read and understand all rules before entering this department

#### Ways to provide your supporting documents

- Upload <u>COMPLETE</u> documents using form on website. Incomplete documents will render entry invalid.
- 2. Deliver by hand to MCF office, by appointment only.
- 3. If you are in question hand deliver. If you're confident you're 100% complete, upload.

JUDGING: Wednesday, April 10th – following Rabbit Judging SHOWMANSHIP: Thursday, April 11th – following Rabbit Showmanship

**SMALL STOCK AUCTION:** Friday, April 12th at 7pm in Ag Center

#### **CAVY EXHIBITORS PLEASE NOTE:**

- 1. This is not an ARBA or ACBA sanctioned show judged using ACBA Guidelines.
- 2. Exhibitor must own and be raising cavy on or before February 13, 2024. No exceptions.
- 3. Exhibitor must indicate if they wish to sell a qualifying animal at time of entry. Once you have made this declaration, you will not be allowed to change this declaration. If more than 1 are eligible for the sale that were marked "Y", exhibitor MUST complete a Sale Declaration form and turn it into the Coordinator by 7pm, the night of the confirmation/breed show. If no form is received, committee/auction clerk will determine which eligible animal will sell.
- 4. 4-H, FFA and Open Youth eligible to enter.
- 5. Diseased or unsightly cavies will not be admitted and must be removed from the fairgrounds.
- 6. All animals must be ear tagged prior to arrival on receiving day.
- 7. No breeding of animals will be allowed on the fairgrounds at any time.
- 8. Waterers & feeders must be furnished by the exhibitor. NO GLASS. Exhibitors are responsible for feeding their animals throughout the fair. Morning feedings must be done by 9 am and evening feedings must be done by 8:30 pm.
- 9. Maricopa County Dress Code required.
- 10. Removal of show animals, prior to the end of fair is prohibited. (Exceptions will only be made by fair officials for health reasons)

The Division, Class and sub-class for each animal must be on the entry. Ex: Abyssinian Brindle Senior boar would be Division 3800 Class 101 Sub-class C

Cavy Sub-Classes		
а	Junior Boar	
b	Intermediate Boar	
С	Senior Boar	
d	Junior Sow	
е	Intermediate Sow	
f	Senior Sow	

DIVISION 3800: Abyssinian	DIVISION 3803: American Satin
Divididit 5000. Aby 331111a11	Dividion 3003. American dami

Class	<u>Description</u>	Class	<u>Description</u>
100	Self: Beige, Black, Chocolate, Cream, Lilac,	100	Cream
	Red, REO, White	101	Red
101	Brindle	102	White
102	Roan	103	Any other Self: Beige, Black, Chocolate, Lilac,
103	Any other solid: Dilute, Golden, Silver		REO
104	Agouti: Dilute, Golden, Silver	104	Agouti: Dilute, Golden, Silver
105	Marked: Broken Color, Dalmatian Dutch,	105	Intermixed Solids
	Himalayan, Tortoise Shell, Tortoise Shell &	106	Ticked Solids
	White	107	Broken Color & Tortoise Shell
106	Tan Pattern	108	Any Other Marked

Class Description Self

Agouti

100

101

## **DIVISION 3801: Abyssinian Satin**

<u>Class</u>	Description	DIVISION	ON 3804: Coronet
100	Self: Beige, Black, Chocolate, Cream, Lilac,	<u>Class</u>	<u>Description</u>
	Red, REO, White	100	Self
101	Brindle	101	Agouti
102	Roan	102	Broken Color
103	Agouti: Dilute, Golden, Silver	103	Tortoise Shell & White
104	Marked: Broken Color, Dalmatian Dutch,	104	Any Other Variety
	Himalayan, Tortoise Shell, Tortoise Shell &		
	White	DIVISION	ON 3805: Peruvian

## **DIVISION 3802: American**

Any Other Solid

105

Class	Description	102	Broken Color
100	Black	103	Tortoise Shell & White
101	Cream	104	Any Other Variety
102	Red		
103	White	DIVISION	ON 3806: Peruvian Satin
104	Any other Self: Beige, Chocolate, Lilac, REO	<u>Class</u>	<u>Description</u>
105	Brindle	100	Self
106	Roan	101	Agouti
107	Dilute Solid	102	Broken Color
108	Golden Solid	103	Tortoise Shell & White
109	Silver Solid	104	Any Other Variety
110	Dilute Agouti		
111	Golden Agouti	DIVISION	ON 3807: Silkie
112	Silver Agouti	Class	<u>Description</u>
113	Dalmatian	100	Self
114	Dutch	101	Agouti
115	Himalayan	102	Broken Color
116	Tan Pattern	103	Tortoise Shell & White
117	Tortoise Shell & White	104	Any Other Variety
118	Broken Color & Tortoise Shell		-

#### **DIVISION 3808: Silkie Satin**

Class	<u>Description</u>
100	Self
101	Agouti
102	Broken Color
103	Tortoise Shell & White
104	Any Other Variety

## **DIVISION 3809: Teddy**

Class	<u>Description</u>
100	Self
101	Agouti
102	Intermixed Solids
103	Ticked Solids
104	Broken Color
105	Tortoise Shell & White
106	Any Other Marked
107	Tan Pattern

## **DIVISION 3810: Teddy Satin**

Class Description

100	Self
101	Agouti
102	Solid
103	Broken Color
104	Tortoise Shell & White
105	Any Other Marked

## **DIVISION 3811: Texel**

<u>Class</u>	<u>Description</u>
100	Self: Beige, Black, Chocolate, Cream, Lilac,
	Red, Red-Eyed Orange, White
101	Agouti: Dilute, Golden, Silver
102	Broken Color
103	Tortoise Shell & White
104	Any Other Variety

#### **DIVISION 3812: White Crested**

<u>Class</u>	<u>Description</u>
100	Black
101	Red
102	Any Other Self
103	Agouti
104	Brindle
105	Any Other Solid
106	Marked

## DIVISION 3813: Any Other Breed Example: Crested, Rex, Shibamini Yak

<u>Class</u>	<u>Description</u>
100	Any Variety

**DIVISION 3814: Poster Contest - No entry fee. Must be entered as exhibitor in this department.** Poster relating to and about Cavy. Two entries per exhibitor. Poster must be submitted day of cavy receiving. All posters will be displayed.

## Class Description

106 Poster not to exceed 18"x 24".

# DIVISION 3825: Showmanship - \$5.00 Entry Fee - \*SHOWMANSHIP IS REQUIRED FOR ALL SMALL STOCK SPECIES ENTERED!\*

## Must be entered at time of Entry.

CLASS	DESCRIPTION
100	Junior Novice: Junior members in first year projects
101	Junior: Ages 8-11 years old prior to January 1, 2024
102	Intermediate Novice: Intermediate members in first year projects.
103	Intermediate: Ages 12-15 years old prior to January 1, 2024
104	Senior Novice: Senior members in first year projects
105	Senior: Ages 16-18 years old prior to January 1, 2024

Winners of novice division have the option to show in non-novice division. Winners from class 101, 103, 105 will represent the Department in the *Small Stock Round Robin Showmanship*.